

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 247 OF 2013

S. KALAVATHI ... PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

S. SANKARA RAO ... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This petition has been filed for transfer of F.C.O.P. No. 692 of 2012 titled "S. Sankara Rao vs. S. Kalavathi" pending before the Court of Vth ADJ-cum-Family Judge at Visakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh to the Court of Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Gunupur, Orissa.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it expedient to transfer the aforesaid case to the Court of Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Gunupur, Orissa.

We direct accordingly.

The Court of Vth ADJ-cum-Family Judge at Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh, shall forthwith transmit the record of the aforesaid case to the Court of Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Gunupur, Orissa.

The transfer petition stands disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD)

.....J.
(KURIAN JOSEPH)

New Delhi;
November 1, 2013

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 247 OF 2013

S. KALAVATHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S. SANKARA RAO

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 01/11/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. D. Bharat Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Balasubrahmanyam Kamarsu, Adv.
Mr. Joydip Soy, Adv.
Mr. Sayooj Mohandas M., Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Adv.
Mr. Prabhakar Parnam Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition stands disposed of in terms of the signed order.

| (S.K. Rakheja)
| Court Master

| |(Indu Satija)
| | Court Master

|

(Signed order is placed on the file)